• Simultaneous development of all three sites to maintain operational readiness 

• Temporary station at Station 21 positioned for continuity when Station 21 construction begins 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  

Approve the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) contract with KNCC for the reconstruction of Station 20 

in the amount of $13,891,714.00 (thirteen million, eight hundred ninety-one thousand, seven hundred 

fourteen dollars) and authorize the Fire Chief or designee to execute the contract and any associated 

documents. 

PROPOSED MOTION: 

“I move to authorize the Fire Chief or his designee to execute the necessary contract documents with 

Kirby Nagelhout Construction Company as recommended”.

[...]

The following provides additional information regarding the assumptions KNCC has used in the 

formation of the GMP Estimate.  

KNCC offers a GMP price for the Station 20 project including three temp station sites per the 

drawings and specifications for the sum of (Thirteen million, eight hundred ninety one thousand, 

seven hundred and fourteen dollars) $13,891,714.  

General Notes 

1. This GMP estimate is based on the TVFR Station 20 Permit Set Documents, dated October 

24, 2025, prepared by Soderstrom Architects, Structural drawings dated 10/24/25 from 

KPFF , M&P drawings and narratives dated 10/24/25 by R&W Engineering, Electrical